
  

  

 
 

 

Jet Airways (India) Limited                  ClN: L99999MH1992PLC066213 

Corporate office & Correspondence address: Global One, 3rd floor, 252, LBS Marg, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400070 

Registered Office:  Commercial Building 2nd Floor; Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051 

 
 

JET/RP/NCLT/21-22/867      Date: 30th June, 2021 

Intimation to Stock Exchange 

 
 

To,  
 

BSE Limited 
Department of Corporate Services 
25th Floor, P J Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai – 400001 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (East) 
Mumbai – 400051 

Scrip Code: 532617/JETAIRWAYS Symbol: JETAIRWAYS/Series: EQ 
 
 

Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 and 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 regarding 
Outcome of the Meeting and submission of Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results 
for the Quarter ended June 2019, September, 2019, December 2019 and Audited 
Quarterly Result and year end for March 2020 of Jet Airways (India) Limited. 

 
 
Reference:  

1. Limited Review Results for the quarter ended 30 June 30 2019 
2. Limited Review Results for the quarter & half year ended 30 September 2019 
3. Limited Review Results quarter & nine month ended 31 December 2019 
4. Limited Review Results quarter & year ended 31 March 2020 

 
Dear Sir, 

 
This is in continuation to our letter No. JET/RP/NCLT/21-22/851 dated 24 June, 2021 
regarding the intimation of date of meeting for consideration and approval of Unaudited 
quarterly financial results for the quarter ended June 2019, September, 2019, December, 
2019 and audited quarterly financial results for quarter & year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
This is to inform you that the Monitoring Committee in the meeting held on 30 March 2020 
has considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (hereinafter also referred to 
as ‘the Financial Statements’) of the Company for the quarter ended June 2019, September 
2019, December 2019 and Audited financial results for quarter and year end March 2020. 
In accordance with Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI LODR 
Regulations’), the Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results (Standalone) for the quarter 
ended June 2019, September 2019, December 2019 and March 2020 along with the 
Independent Auditors’ Limited Review Report thereon, are enclosed herewith. 



  

  

 
 

 

Jet Airways (India) Limited                  ClN: L99999MH1992PLC066213 

Corporate office & Correspondence address: Global One, 3rd floor, 252, LBS Marg, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400070 

Registered Office:  Commercial Building 2nd Floor; Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051 

 
 

 

As informed vide Letter no. JET/RP/NCLT/21-22/865 dated 28th June, 2021, Monitoring 
Committee was constituted on 28 June 2021 and these statements have been signed by 
the Authorised Representative of the monitoring committee (duly authorised by the 
monitoring committee). These financial statements has been adopted by the Monitoring 
Committee while exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company, in good 
faith, solely for the purpose of compliance and discharging their duties which has been 
conferred upon them as per the terms of the approved resolution plan.     
 
Regulation 33(3)(b) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 provides that in case the listed 
entity has subsidiaries, in addition to the requirement at clause (a) of sub-regulation (3), the 
listed entity shall also submit quarterly/year-to-date consolidated financial results. There 
are 5 (Five) subsidiaries of the Company.  
 
This is to bring to your notice that the Erstwhile Resolution Professional is not in a position 
to provide the consolidated financial results, as the subsidiaries of the Company are 
separate legal entities, also currently non-operational and the team is facing huge difficulty 
in obtaining relevant data from the said subsidiaries. In view of the above, we are submitting 
the standalone financial results, you are therefore requested to kindly take the same on 
record. 
  
The meeting was commenced at 5:30 p.m. and concluded at 7:30 p.m.  
 
Kindly consider the same for your records.  
 
Thanking you,  
Your faithfully 
 

 
 
 

Ashish Chhawchharia 
(IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00294/2017-18/10538) 

Authorized Representative of Monitoring Committee of 

Jet Airways (India) Limited 

Correspondence Address: 

Jet Airways (India) Limited, 

Global One, 3rd floor, 252, LBS Marg,  

Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400070 

E: RP.Jetairways@in.gt.com 

Registered with IBBI: 
Grant Thornton 10C Hungerford Street, Kolkata – 700017 
E: ashish.chhawchharia@in.gt.com 

 

mailto:RP.Jetairways@in.gt.com
mailto:ashish.chhawchharia@in.gt.com


 

JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED   CIN : L99999MH1992PLC066213   
Regd. Office: 2nd floor, Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051. 
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th June 2019  

     Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
Sr Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 
No  30.06.2019 31.03.2019 30.06.2018 31.03.2019 
  Unaudited Audited 

(Refer Note 4) Unaudited Audited 

1. Income     
 a. Revenue from Operations (Net) 30,407 473,782 601,046 2,305,741 
 b. Other Income 1,205 7,431 5,645 25,670 
 Total Income 31,612 481,213 606,691 2,331,411       

2. Expenses     
 a. Aircraft Fuel Expenses 8,640 154,061 233,249 868,058 
 b. Aircraft and Engines Lease Rentals 16,113 69,190 63,694 274,352 
 c. Employees Remuneration and Benefits 42,172 73,392 81,629 313,485 
 d. Finance Cost 28,406 24,451 24,888 98,163 
 e. Depreciation and Amortisation 9,205 10,875 11,208 44,223 
 f. Selling and Distribution Expenses 2,835 56,018 56,106 233,710 
 g. Aircraft Maintenance 3,883 44,565 67,455 238,574 
 h. Other Expenses  29,132 210,588 200,762 743,596 

 Total Expenses 140,386 643,140 738,991 2,814,161 
      

3. (Loss) / Profit before Tax (1-2) (108,774) (161,927) (132,300) (482,750)       

 Exceptional item (42,646) (70,825) - (70,825) 
      

4. Tax Expense - - - - 
      

5. Net (Loss) / Profit after Tax (3-4) (151,420) (232,752) (132,300) (553,575) 
      

6. Other Comprehensive Income     

 Items that will not be reclassified to Profit 
or Loss 

    

 (i) Remeasurements of defined benefit 
plans 

(3,087) 237 387 (277) 

 (ii) Income tax relating to above mentioned 
item - - - - 

 Other Comprehensive Income (net of 
tax) 

(3,087) 237 387 (277) 
      

7. Total Comprehensive Income (5+6) (154,507) (232,515) (131,913) (553,852)       

8. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of 
Rupees 10/- each) 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 

      

9. 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves 
(as per balance sheet of previous 
accounting year) 

- - - (1,280,899) 

      

10. 
Basic and Diluted EPS (in Rupees) (Face 
Value of Rupees 10/- each) - Before 
exceptional items 

(95.75) (142.54) (116.46) (424.97) 

      

11. 
Basic and Diluted EPS (in Rupees) (Face 
Value of Rupees 10/- each) - After 
exceptional items 

(133.29) (204.89) (116.46) (487.31) 

      
 
 
 
 



 

Unaudited standalone Segment wise revenue & results for the quarter ended 30th June 2019  
     

As per IND AS 108 the Company has identified: a) Domestic (air transportation within India)  
b) International (air transportation outside India) as reportable segments. 
 
         Amount (INR in Lakhs) 

  Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 
    30.06.2019 31.03.2019 30.06.2018 31.03.2019 
    Unaudited Audited 

(Refer Note 4) Unaudited Audited 

  
Segment Revenue : (Primarily 
Passenger, Cargo, Excess Baggage and 
Leasing of Aircraft) 

    

  Domestic 29,511 167,619 266,369 931,440 
  International 896 306,163 334,677 1,374,301 
  Total 30,407 473,782 601,046 2,305,741 

  Segmental Profit :     

  Domestic 16,076 96,368 131,877 462,661 
  International 896 162,666 157,773 681,223 
  Total 16,972 259,034 289,650 1,143,884 
        

Less: Finance Cost 28,406 24,451 24,888 98,163 
Less: Depreciation and Amortisation 9,205 10,875 11,208 44,223 
Less: Other Unallocable Expenditure 131,986 463,891 391,499 1,580,743 
Add: Other Unallocable Revenue 1,205 7,431 5,645 25,670 
        

  
(Loss) / Profit before tax (Including 
Exceptional Items) 

(151,420) (232,752) (132,300) (553,575) 

        

Less: Taxes - - - - 
  (Loss) / Profit after Tax (151,420) (232,752) (132,300) (553,575) 
Note: Assets and Liabilities used in the Company's business are not identified to any of the reportable segment 
as these are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total segment assets 
and liabilities are made. 

      
Notes: 
      

1. The Company was facing liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With 
effect from 18th April 2019, the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical 
liquidity position. Before and after temporary suspension of operations, all the members of the Board 
of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") including CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and other 
employees of the Company resigned from their respective positions which had severe impact on all 
functions of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, the 
Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20th June 
2019 appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming 
him as the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Further, the erstwhile RP 
had invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed, put to vote in the 17th CoC meeting 
held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was approved 
by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 
dated 05th November 2020 and subsequently has been approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th 
June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, subject to certain directions which are to be issued by a 
separate order. 
 

2. Due to absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily responsible for the 
book-keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the erstwhile RP and the employees of Asset 
Preservation Team (a team formed by the erstwhile Resolution professional based on recommendation 
of functional heads to safeguard and preserve the value of the assets of the company) has made all 
practical and reasonable efforts to prepare these quarterly results. These results have been prepared 
with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile board of directors as prescribed under 



 

the Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited 
review of the above results. 

 

3. Due to financial crisis, operations of the Company were temporarily put to suspension from 18th April 
2019. As a result of temporary suspension, all the revenues and its related expenses have been 
impacted and revenue and expenses cannot be compared on quarterly basis. Expenses incurred (post 
initiation of CIRP) for preserving the value of assets of the company and carry out the Corporate 
Insolvency Resolution process were duly approved by the Committee of Creditors (as required under 
the provisions of Insolvency Bankruptcy Code, 2016). 

 
4. The figures for the Quarter ended 31st March 2019 are balancing figures between audited figures in 

respect of the full Financial Year ended 31st March 2019 and published year to date figures up to the 
third Quarter ended 31st December 2018. 

 
5. With effect from 1st April 2019 the Company has adopted Ind AS 116, "Leases". Accordingly, the 

standalone financial results for the Quarter have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 
The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative 
effect of adopting Ind AS 116 being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated. 

 
6. (a) As on 31st March 2019, the company being operational was in physical possession of 22 aircraft 

that were under operational lease, and improvement of leased aircraft of INR 5,222 lakhs was related 
to expense incurred on these aircraft. Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, 
due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these aircrafts that were under 
operational lease. The capital expenditure incurred on these lease aircrafts (after charging depreciation 
of INR 48 lakhs) amounting to INR 5,174 lakhs have been written off in FY 2019-2020. 

    
(b) The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to ‘The Boeing Company’ (Boeing) under 
the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded 
worldwide due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the 
aircrafts under the purchase agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22nd May 2019, 
Boeing had suspended the agreement. Boeing has also filed a claim with the erstwhile RP, the claims 
submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved 
Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, 
if any. 
 

(c) Security deposit also includes amount, which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of 
tickets, which was held by credit card companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial 
conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 44,522 lakhs (31st March 
2019: INR 42,047 Lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies 
against their dues towards refund and recharge on account of cancellation of tickets booked by 
passengers. Since these adjustments took place due to temporarily suspension of operations by the 
Company subsequent to the year-end 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit 
card company has utilized the same against Chargeback and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 
   
(d) Security deposits available with Lessors was adjusted by them against their outstanding dues as 
per the contract for non-payment of outstanding (event of default) dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. 
Lessor’s deposits amounting to INR 28,658 Lakhs and INR 32,377 Lakhs against other deposit were 
adjusted against their liability basis the communication received from lessors / others on such 
adjustment made by them. 
    
(e) Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, 
the lessor took physical possession of the aircrafts that were currently not in the possession of the 
Company. Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th 
June 2019, Lessors have submitted claim (including claim for redelivery of aircraft) under the provisions 
of the Code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made 
in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    



 

(f) Advances of INR 167,603 lakhs received by the Company as non-refundable incentive under sale 
and lease back transaction for potential Aircrafts, which were to be acquired under a separate purchase 
agreement. Incentives are deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals on a straight-line 
basis over the initial lease period of the respective aircraft for which the aircraft is expected to be used. 
In case of return of an aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the 
unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th June 2019, 
Lessors/Vendors have submitted claim (including claim for such advances) under the provisions of the 
Code. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential 
amounts, if any. 
     
(g) CIRP against the Company was initiated vide Hon’ble NCLT order dated 20th June 2019. Accordingly, 
Salary and wages has been accounted in the financials up to the month of initiation of CIRP. During 
the CIRP i.e. post 20th June 2019 salaries and other benefits of only employees part of Asset 
Preservation Team has been accrued and accounted for in the books of account, since their services 
have been utilized during the CIRP period. 
 
(h) Interest on Borrowed funds (borrowed prior to initiation of CIRP) was included up to the date of 
CIRP i.e. 20th June 2019.  
    
(i) No deferred tax benefit is recognised in the absence of reasonable certainty that taxable income will 
be generated by the company to offset the losses. 
    
(j) The Company is a party to various legal proceedings in the normal course of business and does not 
expect the outcome of these proceedings to have any adverse effect on its financial conditions, results 
of operations or cash flows. Further, claims by parties in respect of which the Management have been 
legally advised that the same are frivolous and not tenable, have not been considered as contingent 
liabilities as the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is highly remote.
     
(k) In view of company’s admission under CIRP all existing civil legal proceeding will be kept in 
abeyance as moratorium u/s 14 of insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is applicable on the company 
till the conclusion of CIRP.   
   
(l) Between 01st April 2019 – 17th April 2019 (date of temporary suspension of operations), there were 
289 international flights; however due to non-availability of international segment details, the same 
has been clubbed under Domestic segment. 
     
(m) The Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide Order of Hon’ble 
NCLT dated 20th June 2019. As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors 
(including the MSME) of the company were called upon to submit their claims to the erstwhile RP in 
terms of the applicable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims 
submitted by creditors were compiled and verified by the erstwhile RP and updated status is uploaded 
on the website of the company. The amount of claim admitted by the erstwhile RP may be different 
than the amount reflecting in the statements of the Company as on 30th June 2019. Claims submitted 
will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, 
necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    
(n) External valuation for JPPL has not been conducted in the current year as the business plan for 
JPPL is in a flux given substantial dependency on the outcome of the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways 
(India) Ltd. Due to temporary suspension of operations of Jet Airways in April 2019; there has been a 
reduction in revenue of JPPL. Basis the confirmation received from JPPL’s management, during the 
year, company introduced new services for booking of air tickets and hotels on its online travel-booking 
platform. Considering the recent introduction of these services, associated revenues were low and 
significant uncertainty in the future projections about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine 
impact of impairment if any for Company’s investment in JPPL. 
   
(o) Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and significant 
uncertainty about future economic outlook of the aviation industry, it is not feasible to determine the 
amount of impairment in its entirety, if any, which would have been required to be done in the net 
book value of the Aircraft, engines and spare parts classified as tangible assets and intangible assets 
in ‘Property, Plant & Equipment’. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain assets were sent for repair to 



 

foreign vendors/locations. Due to non-payment to these vendors, they have filed claims with the 
erstwhile RP. However, even after multiple correspondences, they have not given the possession of the 
inventory to erstwhile RP. Value of these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh. 
   
(p) The Letter of Credit’s provided as advance to vendor’s that have been invoked by the vendor or 
lessor during the year 31st March 2020 of USD 39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 
lakhs) (31st March 2019: USD 24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)) is included as advance to 
vendor in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These lessors have also submitted claim 
under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of 
the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the 
differential amounts, if any. The Letter of Credit’s provided as security deposit to vendor’s that have 
been invoked by the vendor or lessor before 31st March 2020 of USD 24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 
Lakhs) (31st March 2019 of USD 94,513,955.63 (Approx. INR 65,361 Lakhs)) is included as security 
deposit in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These vendors or lessors have also 
submitted claim under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post 
implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these 
statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    
(q) During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from various 
Government Authorities like Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED), 
GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and lenders have initiated investigation audit. Pending 
outcome of the ongoing investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these 
statements as of now. 

 
7. Exceptional Items consists of the following: 

(a) Pursuant to the expiry of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service 
providers as on 31st December 2018 and subsequent failure of negotiations to extend the tenure of the 
agreement till 31st March 2019 the ‘contribution receivable from lessor’ have been considered as non-
recoverable and has been provided for as on 31st March 2019. 
     
(b) Four aircrafts were deregistered, and lessors took possession of these aircrafts prior to the initiation 
of CIRP, accordingly finance lease liability on redelivery to the amount of INR 101,194 lakhs is written 
back and book value of the aircraft to the amount of INR 98,792 lakhs is written off. 
    
(c) Certain inventory and engines sent for repair but remains unrepaired which leads to significant 
reduction in the value, accordingly impairment provision has been created against such inventory and 
engines amounting to INR 18,556 lakhs. 
    
(d) Advance / deposits available with counterparties was held by them against their outstanding dues 
as per the contract for non-payment of outstanding dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. On conservative 
basis, provision of INR 26,492 lakhs is created against such advance / deposits.   
  

8. The Company had acquired 100% of the shareholding of Sahara Airlines Limited (SAL) (now known as 
Jet Lite (India) Limited) in April 2007. As per the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award, the mutually agreed sale consideration was to be paid to the Selling 
Shareholders Sahara India Commercial Corporation Limited (SICCL) in four equal interest free 
instalments by 30th March, 2011. As a result of certain disputes that arose between the parties, both 
the parties had filed petitions in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court for breach of SPA as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court delivered its Judgment on 04th May 2011 
whereby SICCL's demand for restoration of the original price of INR 200,000 lakhs was denied and the 
Purchase Consideration was sealed at the revised amount of INR 145,000 lakhs. However, in its 
judgment, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court had awarded interest at 9% p.a. on the delayed payments 
made to SICCL largely on account of ongoing legal dispute. In view of this Order, a sum of INR 11,643 
lakhs became payable as interest which was duly discharged by the Company. As a result of this 
discharge, the undertaking given by the Company in April 2009 for not creating any encumbrance or 
alienation of its moveable or immoveable assets and properties in any manner other than in the normal 
course of the business, stood released. 
Though the Company had complied with the order of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court, based on legal 
advice, it filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court contesting the levy 
of interest. SICCL also filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court for 
restoration of the purchase consideration to INR 200,000 lakhs and for interest to be awarded at 18% 
p.a. as against the 9% p.a. awarded by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The Division Bench of the 



 

Hon’ble Bombay High Court heard the matter and vide its order dated 17th October 2011 dismissed 
both the appeals as being not maintainable in view of jurisdictional issue. The Company had filed 
Special Leave Petitions (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging both the orders of 04th 
May 2011 and 17th October 2011. SICCL had earlier filed a SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for 
increased compensation and interest. Both the SLPs, filed by Jet Airways as well as SICCL, came up 
for hearing before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed the parties to file 
the Counter and Rejoinder which had since been filed. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also recorded that 
the statement made by Jet Airways, as recorded in the order dated 06th May 2011 passed by the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court, would continue till further orders. The Company had filed its Counter 
Affidavit in the SLPs filed by SICCL and the Hon'ble Supreme Court had granted further time to SICCL 
to file their Rejoinder. The SLPs are still pending to be heard. Subsequently, Sahara had filed a Claim 
with the erstwhile Resolution Professional (under the ongoing Corporate Insolvency Process) amounting 
to INR 166,092 lakhs. Since the same is contingent in nature (Liability not Crystalize) and the dispute 
is subjudice with the Hon’ble SC, the claim has been admitted at INR 1..   

      
9. Other Non-current assets as at 30th June 2019 includes Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) paid 

by the Company ‘under protest’ on reimport of repaired aircraft engines and certain aircraft parts 
aggregating to INR 39,880 Lakhs. The Company has filed / in the process of filing an appeal with 
CESTAT against the order of Commissioner (Appeal), based on the advice received from experts. 
Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable in the statement of Assets and 
Liabilities. 

      
10. As informed above, the Company has incurred losses during the financial year ended 31st March 2019 

and 31st March 2020 and has negative net worth as at 31st March 2020 that may create uncertainties. 
Operations of the Company were temporarily suspended from 18th April 2019, the aircrafts under 
operating lease arrangement were returned back to the respective lessors, currently the Company does 
not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. Subsequent to year-end 31st March 2019, 
upon an application filed by State Bank of India, Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 
20th June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company 
stand suspended and management of Company / company vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ 
Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ RP is expected to make every endeavor 
to protect and preserve the value of the property of the company and manage the operations of the 
company as a going concern. RP is expected to conduct the CIRP, invite claims from various creditors 
of the Company by way of public announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to 
submit Resolution Plans. To conduct the CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the 
Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team comprising of certain 
employees of the Company. Further the erstwhile RP had initiated various measures to take custody 
and control of the company's asset and for recovery of the Company's assets where it is in possession 
of third party. As per requirements of the 'Code' and 'CIRP Regulations' Resolution Professional has 
invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC 
meeting held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 
approved by CoC. Accordingly, the statements of the Company have been prepared on going concern 
basis. 

      
11. Previous period figures/revaluation amounts have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to 

correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure.     
          

12. This Limited review have been done for the purpose of compliance with various rules and regulations 
applicable to the company and it is post publishing of annual results dated 15th February 2021. 

 
13. 27th and 28th AGM of the Company was scheduled on 08th June 2021 (Adoption of Financials for the 

year ended 31st March 2019 and 31st March 2020 as one of the Agenda in respective AGMs) was 
adjourned to 15th June 2021 for want of quorum. On 15th June 2021, the meeting was called, 
convened, held, and conducted as per the provisions of the Act, the rules and secretarial standards 
made thereunder. The AGM held on 15th June 2021 was adjourned sine die, after receiving the e-
voting results from the Scrutinizer as the Agenda for Adoption of Audited Annual Accounts was not 
passed with requisite majority. 

 



 

14. As informed in Note 10 above, the resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 
approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, Monitoring 
Committee was constituted on 28th June 2021 and these statements have been signed by the 
Authorised Representative of the monitoring committee (duly authorised by the monitoring 
committee). These financial statements has been adopted by the Monitoring Committee while 
exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company, in good faith, solely for the purpose 
of compliance and discharging their duties which has been conferred upon them as per the terms of 
the approved resolution plan. 

         
For and on behalf of the Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

           
 

Place: Mumbai      
Dated: 30 June 2021     Ashish Chhawchharia 

Authorised Representative of the Monitoring 
Committee 
 















 

JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED  CIN:L99999MH1992PLC066213 
Regd. Office: 2nd floor, Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051.  
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September 
2019 

Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
Sr Particulars Quarter ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 
No   30.09.2019 30.06.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 31.03.2019 
    Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited (Audited) 

1.  Income       

  
a. Revenue from 

Operations (Net) 900 30,407 616,115 31,307 1,217,161 2,305,741 

  b. Other Income 276 1,205 7,554 1,481 13,199 25,670 
  Total Income 1,176 31,612 623,669 32,788 1,230,360 2,331,411 
          

2. Expenses       

  a. Aircraft Fuel Expenses  34 8,640 241,976 8,674 475,225 868,058 

  
b. Aircraft and Engines  

Lease Rentals - 16,113 68,433 16,113 132,127 274,352 

  

c. Employees 
Remuneration and 
Benefits 

1,804 42,172 80,346 43,976 161,975 313,485 

  d. Finance Cost 1,099 28,406 23,138 29,505 48,026 98,163 

  
e. Depreciation and 

Amortisation 
7,106 9,205 11,098 16,311 22,306 44,223 

  
f. Selling & Distribution 

Expenses  34 2,835 63,733 2,869 119,839 233,710 

  g. Aircraft Maintenance  54 3,883 57,757 3,937 125,212 238,574 
  h. Other Expenses  9,102 29,132 206,934 38,234 407,696 743,596 
  Total Expenses 19,233 140,386 753,415 159,619 1,492,406 2,814,161 
          

3. 
(Loss) / Profit before 
Tax (1-2) 

(18,057) (108,774) (129,746) (126,831) (262,046) (482,750) 

          

  Exceptional item 207 (42,646) - (42,439) - (70,825) 
     - -    

4. Tax Expense - - - - - - 
          

5. 
Net (Loss) / Profit 
after Tax (3-4) (17,850) (151,420) (129,746) (169,270) (262,046) (553,575) 

          

6. Other Comprehensive 
Income 

      

  Items that will not be 
reclassified to Profit or 
Loss 

      

  (i) Remeasurements of 
defined benefit plans 

- (3,087) 549 (3,087) 936 (277) 

  (ii) Income tax relating 
to above mentioned 
item 

- - - - - - 

  Other Comprehensive 
Income (net of tax) - (3,087) 549 (3,087) 936 (277) 

          

7. Total Comprehensive 
Income (5+6) 

(17,850) (154,507) (129,197) (172,357) (261,110) (553,852) 

          

8. Paid up Equity Share 
Capital (Face Value of 
Rupees 10/- each) 

11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 

          

9. 

Reserves excluding 
Revaluation Reserves (as 
per balance sheet of 
previous accounting 
year) 

- - - (1,454,963) (988,157) (1,280,899) 

          

10. Basic and Diluted EPS (in 
Rupees) (Face Value of 

(15.90) (95.75) (114.22) (111.65) (230.68) (424.97) 



 
Rupees 10/- each) - 
Before exceptional items 

          

11. Basic and Diluted EPS (in 
Rupees) (Face Value of 
Rupees 10/- each) - 
After exceptional items 

(15.71) (133.29) (114.22) (149.01) (230.68) (487.31) 

          

 
Unaudited Standalone Segment wise Revenue & results for Quarter and Half year ended 30th 
September 2019      
As per IND AS 108 the Company has identified: a) Domestic (air transportation within India)  
b) International (air transportation outside India) as reportable segments. 
 

    Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
  Particulars Quarter ended  Half Year ended Year Ended 
    30.09.2019 30.06.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 31.03.2019 
    Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

  

Segment Revenue : 
(Primarily Passenger, 
Cargo, Excess 
Baggage and Leasing 
of Aircraft) 

      

  Domestic - 29,511 241,408 29,511 507,777 931,440 
  International 900 896 374,707 1,796 709,384 1,374,301 
  Total 900 30,407 616,115 31,307 1,217,161 2,305,741 
  Segmental Profit :       

  Domestic (1,663) 16,076 109,846 14,413 241,723 462,661 
  International 900 896 183,526 1,796 341,299 681,223 
  Total (763) 16,972 293,372 16,209 583,022 1,143,884 
          

Less: Finance Cost 1,099 28,406 23,138 29,505 48,026 98,163 

Less: 
Depreciation and 
Amortisation 

7,106 9,205 11,098 16,311 22,306 44,223 

Less: 
Other Unallocable 
Expenditure 

9,158 131,986 396,436 141,144 787,935 1,580,743 

Add: 
Other Unallocable 
Revenue 

276 1,205 7,554 1,481 13,199 25,670 

          

  

(Loss) / Profit before 
tax (including 
exceptional Items) 

(17,850) (151,420) (129,746) (169,270) (262,046) (553,575) 

          

Less: Taxes - - - - - - 

  
(Loss) / Profit after 
Tax (17,850) (151,420) (129,746) (169,270) (262,046) (553,575) 

Note: Assets and Liabilities used in the Company's business are not identified to any of the reportable 
segment as these are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total 
segment assets and liabilities are made. 

 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30th SEPTEMBER 2019 
  Standalone  Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
  Particulars As at As at As at 
   30.09.2019 30.09.2018 31.03.2019 
  

 
Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

     
I ASSETS       
  Non-current assets       
  (a) Property, plant and equipment 134,208 277,946 265,141 
  (b) Capital work in progress - 3,163 - 
  (c) Investment property 67,963 69,137 68,551 
  (d) Other intangible assets 204 1,108 630 
  (e) Financial assets 

 
  

       (i) Investments 69,617 69,670 69,617 
       (ii) Loans 1,956 9,032 2,112 
       (iii) Others - 

20,420 
19,448 - 

  (f) Income tax assets (net) 15,174 21,044 



 
  (g) Other non-current assets 92,748 99,128 92,372 
  Total non-current assets 387,116 563,806 519,467 
   

   

  Current assets    

  (a) Inventories 39,396 47,385 44,111 
  (b) Financial assets 

 
  

       (i) Investments - - - 
       (ii) Trade receivables 10,233 140,567 41,711 
       (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 9,996 35,796 20,393 
       (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,184 131,882 90,576 
       (v) Loans 33,942 5,434 127,501 
       (vi) Others 1,782 113,325 18,194 
  (c) Other current assets 88,677 131,139 76,485 
  (d) Assets held for sale 172,891 172,891 172,891 
  Total current assets 358,101 778,419 591,862 
   

   

  TOTAL ASSETS 745,217 1,342,225 1,111,329 
   

   

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

   
   

  Equity    

  (a)  Equity share capital 11,360 11,360 11,360 
  (b)  Other equity (1,454,963) (988,157) (1,280,899) 
  Total equity (1,443,603) (976,797) (1,269,539) 
   

   

  Liabilities    

  Non-current liabilities    

  (a) Financial liabilities    

       (i) Borrowings - 501,777 76,526 
       (ii) Other financial liabilities 890 935 892 
  (b) Long-term provisions 37,413 46,858 44,582 
  (c) Other non-current liabilities 59,145 169,707 53,436 
   

   

  Total non-current liabilities 97,448 719,277 175,436 
   

   

  Current Liabilities    

  (a) Financial liabilities    

       (i) Borrowings 319,273 21,101 159,619 
       (ii) Trade payables 790,999 793,276 970,483 
       (iii) Other financial liabilities 529,817 327,737 554,137 
  (b) Short-term provisions 20,522 5,107 7,475 
  (c) Other current liabilities 430,761 452,524 513,718 
  (d) Current tax liabilities    

  Total current liabilities 2,091,372 1,599,745 2,205,432 
      

  TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 745,217 1,342,225 1,111,329 
          

 
Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 30th September 2019 
 

  Particulars For the Period Ended 

  
    

30.09.2019 30.09.2018 31.03.2019 
Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities    

   Loss before tax (169,270) (262,046) (553,575) 
  Adjustments for :    

  Depreciation & Amortisation expenses 16,311 22,306 44,223 
  Impairment provision (Exceptional) 18,556 - - 
  Loss / (Profit) on sale of Fixed Assets (Net) (12) 3,647 5,220 
  Loss on Scrapping of Fixed Assets 5,246 - - 

  
Profit on sale of Investments / Dividend on Current 
Investments 

- (2,503) (2,507) 

  Amortisation of Lease Rent - 195 528 
  Discounting of provision - 289 826 
  Finance Cost 29,505 48,026 98,163 
  Interest on Bank and Other Deposits (227) (3,874) (8,602) 
  Guarantee Commission  - - (494) 



 
  Excess Provision no longer required written back - (162) (596) 
  Provision for Compensated Absences and Gratuity  2,152 2,153 2,796 
  Unrealized Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss (Net) 8,260 77,607 36,902 
  Provision for doubtful debts - (611) 3,225 
  Provision for doubtful Deposit / Advances (Exceptional) 26,285 14,387 4,362 
  Bad Debts written off - 19 37 

  
Provision for diminution in value of investment in 
subsidiary 

- - 53 

  MTM (Gain) / Loss on Embedded Derivative - 1013 1,468 
  Provision for contribution receivable from lessors - - 37,444 
  Provision for claim receivable from lessors - - 33,381 

  
Exceptional item- Write back of loan on finance lease 
aircraft on redelivery  

(101,194) - - 

  Write off of Finance leased aircraft  98,792 - - 
  Inventory scrapped during the year - 189 299 

  
Operating profit/ (loss) before working capital 
changes (65,596) (99,365) (296,847) 

   
   

  Changes in Inventories 1,471 536 3,700 
  Changes in Trade receivables 31,551 (10,070) 80,804 
  Changes in Loans and Advances 60,415 (63,316) (72,050) 
  Changes in Current Liabilities and Provisions (288,262) 318,231 475,616 
  Cash generated from operations (260,421) 146,016 191,223 
   

   

  Direct Taxes Refund / (paid) 624 (1,970) (7,840) 
  Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (259,797) 144,046 183,383 
      

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities    

  Purchase of Fixed Assets (Including Capital WIP) (350) (21,754) (28,660) 
  Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets 1,082 71 2,138 
  Purchase of Current Investments   - (3,542,498) (3,632,898) 
  Sale of Current Investments - 3,543,448 3,633,852 
  Changes in Fixed Deposits with Banks 89,392 (26,829) 18,502 
  Interest Received on Bank and Other Deposits 1,593 2,699 8,682 
  Dividend on Current Investment - 1,553 1,553 

  
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing 
activities 91,717 (43,310) 3,170 

       

C. Cash flows from Financing Activities    

   
   

  Net Increase / (Decrease) in Short Term Loans 159,654 145 138,663 
  Proceeds from Long Term Loans during the year - 50,000 50,000 
  Repayment of Long Term Loans during the year  13,660 (103,037) (291,357) 
  Proceeds from Issue of Shares - - - 
  Finance Cost (15,631) (44,098) (95,516) 
  Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 157,683 (96,990) (198,210) 
       

  Net change in cash and cash equivalents(A+B+C) (10,397) 3,746 (11,657) 
   

   

  Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 20,393 32,050 32,050 
   

   

  Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  9,996 35,796 20,393 
   

   

       

 
Notes: 
      

1. The Company was facing liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With 
effect from 18th April 2019, the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical 
liquidity position. Before and after temporary suspension of operations, all the members of the Board 
of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") including CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and other 
employees of the Company resigned from their respective positions which had severe impact on all 
functions of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, the 
Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20th June 
2019 appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming 
him as the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Further, the erstwhile RP 



 

had invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed, put to vote in the 17th CoC meeting 
held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was approved 
by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 
dated 05th November 2020 and subsequently has been approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th 
June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, subject to certain directions which are to be issued by a 
separate order. 
 

2. Due to absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily responsible for the 
book-keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the erstwhile RP and the employees of Asset 
Preservation Team (a team formed by the erstwhile Resolution professional based on recommendation 
of functional heads to safeguard and preserve the value of the assets of the company) has made all 
practical and reasonable efforts to prepare these quarterly results. These results have been prepared 
with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile board of directors as prescribed under 
the Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited 
review of the above results. 

 
3. Due to financial crisis, operations of the Company were temporarily put to suspension from 18th April 

2019. As a result of temporary suspension, all the revenues and its related expenses have been 
impacted and revenue and expenses cannot be compared on quarterly basis. Expenses incurred (post 
initiation of CIRP) for preserving the value of assets of the company and carry out the Corporate 
Insolvency Resolution process were duly approved by the Committee of Creditors (as required under 
the provisions of Insolvency Bankruptcy Code, 2016). 

 

4. With effect from 1st April 2019 the Company has adopted Ind AS 116, "Leases". Accordingly, the 
standalone financial results for the Quarter have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 
The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative 
effect of adopting Ind AS 116 being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated. 

 
5. (a) As on 31st March 2019, the company being operational was in physical possession of 22 aircraft 

that were under operational lease, and improvement of leased aircraft of INR 5,222 lakhs was related 
to expense incurred on these aircraft. Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, 
due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these aircrafts that were under 
operational lease. The capital expenditure incurred on these lease aircrafts (after charging depreciation 
of INR 48 lakhs) amounting to INR 5,174 lakhs have been written off in FY 2019-2020. 

    
(b) The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to ‘The Boeing Company’ (Boeing) under 
the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded 
worldwide due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the 
aircrafts under the purchase agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22nd May 2019, 
Boeing had suspended the agreement. Boeing has also filed a claim with the erstwhile RP, the claims 
submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved 
Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, 
if any. 
 

(c) Security deposit also includes, amount, which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of 
tickets, which was held by credit card companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial 
conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 44,522 lakhs (31st March 
2019: INR 42,047 Lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies 
against their dues towards refund and recharge on account of cancellation of tickets booked by 
passengers. Since these adjustments took place due to temporarily suspension of operations by the 
Company subsequent to the year-end 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit 
card company has utilized the same against Chargeback and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 
   
(d) Security deposits available with Lessors was adjusted by them against their outstanding dues as 
per the contract for non-payment of outstanding (event of default) dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. 
Lessor’s deposits amounting to INR 28,658 Lakhs and INR 32,377 Lakhs against other deposit were 



 

adjusted against their liability basis the communication received from lessors / others on such 
adjustment made by them. 
    
(e) Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, 
the lessor took physical possession of the aircrafts that were currently not in the possession of the 
Company. Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th 
June 2019, Lessors have submitted claim (including claim for redelivery of aircraft) under the provisions 
of the Code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made 
in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    
(f) Advances of INR 167,603 lakhs received by the Company as non-refundable incentive under sale 
and lease back transaction for potential Aircrafts, which were to be acquired under a separate purchase 
agreement. Incentives are deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals on a straight-line 
basis over the initial lease period of the respective aircraft for which the aircraft is expected to be used. 
In case of return of an aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the 
unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th June 2019, 
Lessors/Vendors have submitted claim (including claim for such advances) under the provisions of the 
Code. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential 
amounts, if any. 
     
(g) CIRP against the Company was initiated vide Hon’ble NCLT order dated 20th June 2019. Accordingly, 
Salary and wages has been accounted in the financials up to the month of initiation of CIRP. During 
the CIRP i.e. post 20th June 2019 salaries and other benefits of only employees part of Asset 
Preservation Team has been accrued and accounted for in the books of account, since their services 
have been utilised during the CIRP period. 
 
(h) Interest on Borrowed funds (borrowed prior to initiation of CIRP) was included up to the date of 
CIRP i.e. 20th June 2019. 
  
(i) No deferred tax benefit is recognised in the absence of reasonable certainty that taxable income will 
be generated by the company to offset the losses. 
    
(j) The Company is a party to various legal proceedings in the normal course of business and does not 
expect the outcome of these proceedings to have any adverse effect on its financial conditions, results 
of operations or cash flows. Further, claims by parties in respect of which the Management have been 
legally advised that the same are frivolous and not tenable, have not been considered as contingent 
liabilities as the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is highly remote
     
(k) In view of company’s admission under CIRP all existing civil legal proceeding will be kept in 
abeyance as moratorium u/s 14 of insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is applicable on the company 
till the conclusion of CIRP.   
   
(l) Between 01st April 2019 – 17th April 2019 (date of temporary suspension of operations), there were 
289 international flights; however due to non-availability of international segment details, the same 
has been clubbed under Domestic segment. 
     
(m) The Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide Order of Hon’ble 
NCLT dated 20th June 2019. As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors 
(including the MSME) of the company were called upon to submit their claims to the erstwhile RP in 
terms of the applicable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims 
submitted by creditors were compiled and verified by the erstwhile RP and updated status is uploaded 
on the website of the company. The amount of claim admitted by the erstwhile RP may be different 
than the amount reflecting in the statements of the Company as on 30th September 2019. Claims 
submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved 
Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, 
if any. 
     
(n) External valuation for JPPL has not been conducted in the current year as the business plan for 
JPPL is in a flux given substantial dependency on the outcome of the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways 
(India) Ltd. Due to temporary suspension of operations of Jet Airways in April 2019; there has been a 



 

reduction in revenue of JPPL. Basis the confirmation received from JPPL’s management, during the 
year, company introduced new services for booking of air tickets and hotels on its online travel-booking 
platform. Considering the recent introduction of these services, associated revenues were low and 
significant uncertainty in the future projections about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine 
impact of impairment if any for Company’s investment in JPPL. 

   
(o) Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and significant 
uncertainty about future economic outlook of the aviation industry, it is not feasible to determine the 
amount of impairment in its entirety, if any, which would have been required to be done in the net 
book value of the Aircraft, engines and spare parts classified as tangible assets and intangible assets 
in ‘Property, Plant & Equipment’. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain assets were sent for repair to 
foreign vendors/locations. Due to non-payment to these vendors, they have filed claims with the 
erstwhile RP. However, even after multiple correspondences, they have not given the possession of the 
inventory to erstwhile RP. Value of these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh. 
   
(p) The Letter of Credit’s provided as advance to vendor’s that have been invoked by the vendor or 
lessor during the year 31st March 2020 of USD 39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 
lakhs) (31st March 2019: USD 24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)) is included as advance to 
vendor in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These lessors have also submitted claim 
under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of 
the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the 
differential amounts, if any. The Letter of Credit’s provided as security deposit to vendor’s that have 
been invoked by the vendor or lessor before 31st March 2020 of USD 24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 
Lakhs) (31st March 2019 of USD 94,513,955.63 (Approx. INR 65,361 Lakhs)) is included as security 
deposit in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These vendors or lessors have also 
submitted claim under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post 
implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these 
statements for the differential amounts, if any. 

     
(q) During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from various 
Government Authorities like Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED), 
GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and lenders have initiated investigation audit. Pending 
outcome of the ongoing investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these 
statements as of now. 
 
(r) The liabilities and assets for the period under review is classified as a “Current” wherever considered 
appropriate, as the Company has been admitted into the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process by 
order of NCLT as on 20th June 2019. 
     
(s) The erstwhile Resolution Professional as a part of CIR process had also conducted the verification 
process of various tangible assets lying across different locations all over India. The activity was 
conducted for areas wherein majority of the assets are lying. 
      
(t) During the year, due to initiation of insolvency proceedings in Netherlands and London, the London 
Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 1,103 lakhs (INR 16.39 lakhs in July and INR 
1,086.27 lakhs in November). Dutch Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 3 lakhs in 
September.  
 
(u) Pending outcome of the CIRP, the Company has not revalued the loans in foreign currency for the 
quarter under review. 
 

6. Exceptional Items consists of the following: 
(a) Pursuant to the expiry of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service 
providers as on 31st December 2018 and subsequent failure of negotiations to extend the tenure of the 
agreement till 31st March 2019 the ‘contribution receivable from lessor’ have been considered as non-
recoverable and has been provided for as on 31st March 2019. 
     
(b) Four aircrafts were deregistered, and lessors took possession of these aircrafts prior to the initiation 
of CIRP, accordingly finance lease liability on redelivery to the amount of INR 101,194 lakhs is written 
back and book value of the aircraft to the amount of INR 98,792 lakhs is written off in previous quarter. 
    



 

(c) Certain inventory and engines sent for repair but remains unrepaired which leads to significant 
reduction in the value, accordingly impairment provision has been created against such inventory and 
engines amounting to INR 18,556 lakhs in previous quarter. 
    
(d) Advance / deposits available with counterparties was held by them against their outstanding dues 
as per the contract for non-payment of outstanding dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. On conservative 
basis, provision of INR 26,492 lakhs was created against such advance / deposits in previous quarter. 
Reversal of provision of INR 207 lakhs has been undertaken during the quarter based on which the 
revised assessment totals to INR 26,285 lakhs. 

    
7. The Company had acquired 100% of the shareholding of Sahara Airlines Limited (SAL) (now known as 

Jet Lite (India) Limited) in April 2007. As per the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award, the mutually agreed sale consideration was to be paid to the Selling 
Shareholders Sahara India Commercial Corporation Limited (SICCL) in four equal interest free 
instalments by 30th March, 2011. As a result of certain disputes that arose between the parties, both 
the parties had filed petitions in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court for breach of SPA as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court delivered its Judgment on 04th May 2011 
whereby SICCL's demand for restoration of the original price of INR 200,000 lakhs was denied and the 
Purchase Consideration was sealed at the revised amount of INR 145,000 lakhs. However, in its 
judgment, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court had awarded interest at 9% p.a. on the delayed payments 
made to SICCL largely on account of ongoing legal dispute. In view of this Order, a sum of INR 11,643 
lakhs became payable as interest which was duly discharged by the Company. As a result of this 
discharge, the undertaking given by the Company in April 2009 for not creating any encumbrance or 
alienation of its moveable or immoveable assets and properties in any manner other than in the normal 
course of the business, stood released. 
Though the Company had complied with the order of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court, based on legal 
advice, it filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court contesting the levy 
of interest. SICCL also filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court for 
restoration of the purchase consideration to INR 200,000 lakhs and for interest to be awarded at 18% 
p.a. as against the 9% p.a. awarded by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The Division Bench of the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court heard the matter and vide its order dated 17th October 2011 dismissed 
both the appeals as being not maintainable in view of jurisdictional issue. The Company had filed 
Special Leave Petitions (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging both the orders of 04th 
May 2011 and 17th October 2011. SICCL had earlier filed a SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for 
increased compensation and interest. Both the SLPs, filed by Jet Airways as well as SICCL, came up 
for hearing before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed the parties to file 
the Counter and Rejoinder which had since been filed. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also recorded that 
the statement made by Jet Airways, as recorded in the order dated 06th May 2011 passed by the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court, would continue till further orders. The Company had filed its Counter 
Affidavit in the SLPs filed by SICCL and the Hon'ble Supreme Court had granted further time to SICCL 
to file their Rejoinder. The SLPs are still pending to be heard. Subsequently, Sahara had filed a Claim 
with the erstwhile Resolution Professional (under the ongoing Corporate Insolvency Process) amounting 
to INR 166,092 lakhs. Since the same is contingent in nature (Liability not Crystalize) and the dispute 
is subjudice with the Hon’ble SC, the claim has been admitted at INR 1.  
    

8. Other Non-current assets as at 30th September 2019 includes Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) 
paid by the Company ‘under protest’ on reimport of repaired aircraft engines and certain aircraft parts 
aggregating to INR 39,880 Lakhs. The Company has filed / in the process of filing an appeal with 
CESTAT against the order of Commissioner (Appeal), based on the advice received from experts. 
Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable in the statement of Assets and 
Liabilities. 

      
9. As informed above, the Company has incurred losses during the financial year ended 31st March 2019 

and 31st March 2020 and has negative net worth as at 31st March 2020 that may create uncertainties. 
Operations of the Company were temporarily suspended from 18th April 2019, the aircrafts under 
operating lease arrangement were returned back to the respective lessors, currently the Company does 
not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. Subsequent to year-end 31st March 2019, 
upon an application filed by State Bank of India, Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 
20th June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company 
stand suspended and management of Company / company vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ 
Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ RP is expected to make every endeavor 



 

to protect and preserve the value of the property of the company and manage the operations of the 
company as a going concern. RP is expected to conduct the CIRP, invite claims from various creditors 
of the Company by way of public announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to 
submit Resolution Plans. To conduct the CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the 
Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team comprising of certain 
employees of the Company. Further the erstwhile RP had initiated various measures to take custody 
and control of the company's asset and for recovery of the Company's assets where it is in possession 
of third party. As per requirements of the 'Code' and 'CIRP Regulations' Resolution Professional has 
invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC 
meeting held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 
approved by CoC. Accordingly, the statements of the Company have been prepared on going concern 
basis. 

      
10. Previous period figures/revaluation amounts have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to 

correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure.  
      

11. This Limited review have been done for the purpose of compliance with various rules and regulations 
applicable to the company and it is post publishing of annual results dated 15th February 2021. 

 
12. 27th and 28th AGM of the Company was scheduled on 08th June 2021 (Adoption of Financials for the 

year ended 31st March 2019 and 31st March 2020 as one of the Agenda in respective AGMs) was 
adjourned to 15th June 2021 for want of quorum. On 15th June 2021, the meeting was called, 
convened, held, and conducted as per the provisions of the Act, the rules and secretarial standards 
made thereunder. The AGM held on 15th June 2021 was adjourned sine die, after receiving the e-
voting results from the Scrutinizer as the Agenda for Adoption of Audited Annual Accounts was not 
passed with requisite majority. 

 
13. As informed in Note 9 above, the resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was  

approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, Monitoring 
Committee was constituted on 28th June 2021 and these statements have been signed by the 
Authorised Representative of the monitoring committee (duly authorised by the monitoring 
committee). These financial statements has been adopted by the Monitoring Committee while 
exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company, in good faith, solely for the purpose 
of compliance and discharging their duties which has been conferred upon them as per the terms of 
the approved resolution plan.     

      
 For and on behalf of the Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

           
 

Place: Mumbai      
Dated: 30 June 2021     Ashish Chhawchharia 

Authorised Representative of the Monitoring 
Committee 

 















 

JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED   CIN : L99999MH1992PLC066213 

Regd. Office: 2nd floor, Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051. 

Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2019 

      Amount (INR in Lakhs) 

Sr. Particulars Quarter Ended Nine months ended Year Ended 

No  31.12.2019 30.09.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.03.2019 
  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1.  Income 
      

  
a. Revenue from Operations  

(Net) 
1,115 900 614,798 32,422 1,831,959 2,305,741 

  b. Other Income 286 276 5,040 1,767 18,239 25,670 

  Total Income 1,401 1,176 619,838 34,189 1,850,198 2,331,411 

2. Expenses 
      

  a. Aircraft Fuel Expenses  34 34 238,772 8,708 713,997 868,058 

  
b. Aircraft and Engines Lease 

Rentals 
- - 73,035 16,113 205,162 274,352 

  
c. Employees Remuneration   

and Benefits 
1,664 1,804 78,118 45,640 240,093 313,485 

  d. Finance Cost 291 1,099 25,686 29,796 73,712 98,163 

  
e. Depreciation and 

Amortisation 
6,815 7,106 11,042 23,126 33,348 44,223 

  
f. Selling and Distribution 

Expenses  
4 34 57,853 2,873 177,692 233,710 

  g. Aircraft Maintenance  92 54 68,797 4,029 194,009 238,574 

  h. Other Expenses  9,837 9,102 125,312 48,071 533,008 743,596 

  Total Expenses 18,737 19,233 678,615 178,356 2,171,021 2,814,161 

3. 
(Loss) / Profit before Tax 
(1-2) 

(17,336) (18,057) (58,777) (144,167) (320,823) (482,750) 

  Exceptional item (1,042) 207 - (43,481) - (70,825) 

4. Tax Expense - - - - - - 

5. 
Net (Loss) / Profit after Tax 
(3-4) 

(18,378) (17,850) (58,777) (187,648) (320,823) (553,575) 

6. Other Comprehensive 
Income 

      

  Items that will not be 
reclassified to Profit or Loss 

      

  (i) Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans - - (1,450) (3,087) (514) (277) 

  (ii) Income tax relating to 
above mentioned item - - - - - - 

  Other Comprehensive 
Income (net of tax) 

- - (1,450) (3,087) (514) (277) 

7. Total Comprehensive 
Income (5+6) 

(18,378) (17,850) (60,227) (190,735) (321,337) (553,852) 

8. Paid up Equity Share Capital 
(Face Value of Rupees 10/- 
each) 

11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 

9. 
Reserves excluding Revaluation 
Reserves (as per balance sheet 
of previous accounting year) 

- - - - - (1,280,899) 

10. Basic and Diluted EPS (in 
Rupees) (Face Value of Rupees 
10/- each) - Before exceptional 
items 

(15.26) (15.90) (51.74) (129.91) (282.42) (424.97) 

11. Basic and Diluted EPS (in 
Rupees) (Face Value of Rupees 
10/- each) - After exceptional 
items 

(16.18) (15.71) (51.74) (165.18) (282.42) (487.31) 

 
 



 

Unaudited Standalone Segment wise revenue & results for the quarter and nine months ended 
31st December 2019 
     

As per IND AS 108 the Company has identified: a) Domestic (air transportation within India)  
b) International (air transportation outside India) as reportable segments. 
 

          Amount (INR in Lakhs) 

  
Particulars 

Quarter Ended Nine months ended 
Year 

Ended 
    31.12.2019 30.09.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.03.2019 
    Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

  

Segment Revenue : 
(Primarily Passenger, Cargo, 
Excess Baggage and Leasing 
of Aircraft) 

      

  Domestic 197 - 256,044 29,708 763,821 931,440 
  International 918 900 358,754 ,2,714 1,068,138 1,374,301 
  Total 1,115 900 614,798 32,422 1,831,959 2,305,741 
  Segmental Profit :       

  Domestic (1,465) (1,663) 124,570 12,948 366,293 462,661 
  International 918 900 177,258 2,714 518,557 681,223 
  Total (547) (763) 301,828 15,662 884,850 1,143,884 
          

Less  Finance Cost 291 1,099 25,686 29,796 73,712 98,163 
Less  Depreciation and Amortisation 6,815 7,106 11,042 23,126 33,348 44,223 
Less  Other Unallocable Expenditure 11,011 9,158 328,917 152,155 1,116,852 1,580,743 
Add  Other Unallocable Revenue 286 276 5,040 1,767 18,239 25,670 

          

  
(Loss) / Profit before tax 
(Including Exceptional Item) 

(18,378) (17,850) (58,777) (187,648) (320,823) (553,575) 

          

Less  Taxes - - - - - - 
  (Loss) / Profit after Tax (18,378) (17,850) (58,777) (187,648) (320,823) (553,575) 

Note: Assets and Liabilities used in the Company's business are not identified to any of the reportable segment 
as these are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total segment 
assets and liabilities are made. 

      
Notes: 
      

1. The Company was facing liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With 
effect from 18th April 2019, the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical 
liquidity position. Before and after temporary suspension of operations, all the members of the Board 
of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") including CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and other 
employees of the Company resigned from their respective positions which had severe impact on all 
functions of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, the Hon'ble 
NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency and 
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20th June 2019 
appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming him 
as the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Further, the erstwhile RP had 
invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed, put to vote in the 17th CoC meeting 
held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was approved 
by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 
dated 05th November 2020 and subsequently has been approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th 
June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, subject to certain directions which are to be issued by a 
separate order. 
 

2. Due to absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily responsible for the 
book-keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the erstwhile RP and the employees of Asset 
Preservation Team (a team formed by the erstwhile Resolution professional based on recommendation 
of functional heads to safeguard and preserve the value of the assets of the company) has made all 
practical and reasonable efforts to prepare these quarterly results. These results have been prepared 
with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile board of directors as prescribed under 
the Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited 
review of the above results. 



 

 
3. Due to financial crisis, operations of the Company were temporarily put to suspension from 18th April 

2019. As a result of temporary suspension, all the revenues and its related expenses have been 
impacted and revenue and expenses cannot be compared on quarterly basis. Expenses incurred (post 
initiation of CIRP) for preserving the value of assets of the company and carry out the Corporate 
Insolvency Resolution process were duly approved by the Committee of Creditors (as required under 
the provisions of Insolvency Bankruptcy Code, 2016). 

 

4. With effect from 1st April 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116, "Leases". Accordingly, the 
standalone financial results for the Quarter have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 
The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative 
effect of adopting Ind AS 116 being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated. 

 
5. (a) As on 31st March 2019, the company being operational was in physical possession of 22 aircraft that 

were under operational lease, and improvement of leased aircraft of INR 5,222 lakhs was related to 
expense incurred on these aircraft. Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, 
due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these aircrafts that were under 
operational lease. The capital expenditure incurred on these lease aircrafts (after charging depreciation 
of INR 48 lakhs) amounting to INR 5,174 lakhs have been written off in FY 2019-2020. 

    
(b) The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to ‘The Boeing Company’ (Boeing) under the 
agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded worldwide 
due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the aircrafts under 
the purchase agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22nd May 2019, Boeing had 
suspended the agreement. Boeing has also filed a claim with the erstwhile RP, the claims submitted will 
be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, 
necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
 

(c) Security deposit also includes, amount, which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of 
tickets, which was held by credit card companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial 
conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 44,522 lakhs (31st March 
2019: INR 42,047 Lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies against 
their dues towards refund and recharge on account of cancellation of tickets booked by passengers. 
Since these adjustments took place due to temporarily suspension of operations by the Company 
subsequent to the year-end 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit card company 
has utilized the same against Chargeback and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 
   
(d) Security deposits available with Lessors was adjusted by them against their outstanding dues as 
per the contract for non-payment of outstanding (event of default) dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. 
Lessor’s deposits amounting to INR 28,658 Lakhs and INR 32,377 Lakhs against other deposit were 
adjusted against their liability basis the communication received from lessors / others on such 
adjustment made by them. 
    
(e) Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, 
the lessor took physical possession of the aircrafts were currently not in the possession of the Company. 
Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th June 2019, 
Lessors have submitted claim (including claim for redelivery of aircraft) under the provisions of the 
Code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these 
statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    
(f) Advances of INR 167,603 lakhs received by the Company as non-refundable incentive under sale 
and lease back transaction for potential Aircrafts, which were to be acquired under a separate purchase 
agreement. Incentives are deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals on a straight-line 
basis over the initial lease period of the respective aircraft for which the aircraft is expected to be used. 
In case of return of an aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the 
unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th June 2019, 
Lessors/Vendors have submitted claim (including claim for such advances) under the provisions of the 



 

Code. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential 
amounts, if any. 
     
(g) CIRP against the Company was initiated vide Hon’ble NCLT order dated 20th June 2019. Accordingly, 
Salary and wages has been accounted in the financials up to the month of initiation of CIRP. During the 
CIRP i.e. post 20th June 2019 salaries and other benefits of only employees part of Asset Preservation 
Team has been accrued and accounted for in the books of account, since their services have been 
utilised during the CIRP period. 
 
(h) Interest on Borrowed funds (borrowed prior to initiation of CIRP) was included up to the date of 
CIRP i.e. 20th June 2019. 
    
(i) No deferred tax benefit is recognised in the absence of reasonable certainty that taxable income will 
be generated by the company to offset the losses. 
    
(j) The Company is a party to various legal proceedings in the normal course of business and does not 
expect the outcome of these proceedings to have any adverse effect on its financial conditions, results 
of operations or cash flows. Further, claims by parties in respect of which the Management have been 
legally advised that the same are frivolous and not tenable, have not been considered as contingent 
liabilities as the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is highly remote
     
(k) In view of company’s admission under CIRP all existing civil legal proceeding will be kept in abeyance 
as moratorium u/s 14 of insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is applicable on the company till the 
conclusion of CIRP.   
   
(l) Between 01st April 2019 – 17th April 2019 (date of temporary suspension of operations), there were 
289 international flights; however due to non-availability of international segment details, the same 
has been clubbed under Domestic segment. 
     
(m) The Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide Order of Hon’ble 
NCLT dated 20th June 2019. As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors (including 
the MSME) of the company were called upon to submit their claims to the erstwhile RP in terms of the 
applicable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims submitted by creditors 
were compiled and verified by the erstwhile RP and updated status is uploaded on the website of the 
company. The amount of claim admitted by the erstwhile RP may be different than the amount reflecting 
in the statements of the Company as on 31st December 2019. Claims submitted will be dealt as per 
the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment 
will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
     
(n) External valuation for JPPL has not been conducted in the current year as the business plan for JPPL 
is in a flux given substantial dependency on the outcome of the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways (India) 
Ltd. Due to temporary suspension of operations of Jet Airways in April 2019; there has been a reduction 
in revenue of JPPL. Basis the confirmation received from JPPL’s management, during the year, company 
introduced new services for booking of air tickets and hotels on its online travel-booking platform. 
Considering the recent introduction of these services, associated revenues were low and significant 
uncertainty in the future projections about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine impact of 
impairment if any for Company’s investment in JPPL. 

   
(o) Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and significant uncertainty 
about future economic outlook of the aviation industry, it is not feasible to determine the amount of 
impairment in its entirety, if any, which would have been required to be done in the net book value of 
the Aircraft, engines and spare parts classified as tangible assets and intangible assets in ‘Property, 
Plant & Equipment’. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain assets were sent for repair to foreign 
vendors/locations. Due to non-payment to these vendors, they have filed claims with the erstwhile RP. 
However, even after multiple correspondences, they have not given the possession of the inventory to 
erstwhile RP. Value of these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh. 
   
(p) The Letter of Credit’s provided as advance to vendor’s that have been invoked by the vendor or 
lessor during the year 31st March 2020 of USD 39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 
lakhs) (31st March 2019: USD 24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)) is included as advance to 
vendor in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These lessors have also submitted claim 



 

under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of 
the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the 
differential amounts, if any. The Letter of Credit’s provided as security deposit to vendor’s that have 
been invoked by the vendor or lessor before 31st March 2020 of USD 24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 
Lakhs) (31st March 2019 of USD 94,513,955.63 (Approx. INR 65,361 Lakhs)) is included as security 
deposit in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These vendors or lessors have also 
submitted claim under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post 
implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these 
statements for the differential amounts, if any. 

     
(q) During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from various 
Government Authorities like Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED), 
GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and lenders have initiated investigation audit. Pending 
outcome of the ongoing investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these 
statements as of now. 

    
(r) During the year, due to initiation of insolvency proceedings in Netherlands and London, the London 
Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 1,103 lakhs (INR 16.39 lakhs in July and INR 
1086.27 lakhs in November). Dutch Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 3 lakhs in 
September.  
      
(s) Pending outcome of the CIRP, the Company has not revalued the loans in foreign currency for the 
quarter under review. 
 

6. Exceptional Items consists of the following: 
(a) Pursuant to the expiry of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service 
providers as on 31st December 2018 and subsequent failure of negotiations to extend the tenure of the 
agreement till 31st March 2019 the ‘contribution receivable from lessor’ have been considered as non-
recoverable and has been provided for as on 31st March 2019. 
     
(b) Four aircrafts were deregistered, and lessors took possession of these aircrafts prior to the initiation 
of CIRP, accordingly finance lease liability on redelivery to the amount of INR 101,194 lakhs is written 
back and book value of the aircraft to the amount of INR 98,792 lakhs is written off in first quarter 
ended June 30, 2019. 
    
(c) Certain inventory and engines sent for repair but remains unrepaired which leads to significant 
reduction in the value, accordingly impairment provision has been created against such inventory and 
engines amounting to INR 18,556 lakhs in first quarter ended June 30, 2019. 
    
(d) Advance / deposits available with counterparties was held by them against their outstanding dues 
as per the contract for non-payment of outstanding dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. On conservative 
basis, provision of INR 26,285 lakhs is created against such advance / deposits in previous quarters. 
Additional Impairment of INR 1,042 lakhs has been undertaken during the quarter based on which the 
revised assessment totals to INR 27,327 lakhs. 

    
7. The Company had acquired 100% of the shareholding of Sahara Airlines Limited (SAL) (now known as 

Jet Lite (India) Limited) in April 2007. As per the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award, the mutually agreed sale consideration was to be paid to the Selling 
Shareholders Sahara India Commercial Corporation Limited (SICCL) in four equal interest free 
instalments by 30th March, 2011. As a result of certain disputes that arose between the parties, both 
the parties had filed petitions in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court for breach of SPA as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court delivered its Judgment on 04th May 2011 
whereby SICCL's demand for restoration of the original price of INR 200,000 lakhs was denied and the 
Purchase Consideration was sealed at the revised amount of INR 145,000 lakhs. However, in its 
judgment, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court had awarded interest at 9% p.a. on the delayed payments 
made to SICCL largely on account of ongoing legal dispute. In view of this Order, a sum of INR 11,643 
lakhs became payable as interest which was duly discharged by the Company. As a result of this 
discharge, the undertaking given by the Company in April 2009 for not creating any encumbrance or 
alienation of its moveable or immoveable assets and properties in any manner other than in the normal 
course of the business, stood released. 
Though the Company had complied with the order of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court, based on legal 
advice, it filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court contesting the levy 



 

of interest. SICCL also filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court for 
restoration of the purchase consideration to INR 200,000 lakhs and for interest to be awarded at 18% 
p.a. as against the 9% p.a. awarded by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The Division Bench of the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court heard the matter and vide its order dated 17th October 2011 dismissed both 
the appeals as being not maintainable in view of jurisdictional issue. The Company had filed Special 
Leave Petitions (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging both the orders of 04th May 2011 
and 17th October 2011. SICCL had earlier filed a SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for increased 
compensation and interest. Both the SLPs, filed by Jet Airways as well as SICCL, came up for hearing 
before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed the parties to file the Counter 
and Rejoinder which had since been filed. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also recorded that the statement 
made by Jet Airways, as recorded in the order dated 06th May 2011 passed by the Hon’ble Bombay High 
Court, would continue till further orders. The Company had filed its Counter Affidavit in the SLPs filed 
by SICCL and the Hon'ble Supreme Court had granted further time to SICCL to file their Rejoinder. The 
SLPs are still pending to be heard. Subsequently, Sahara had filed a Claim with the erstwhile Resolution 
Professional (under the ongoing Corporate Insolvency Process) amounting to INR 166,092 lakhs. Since 
the same is contingent in nature (Liability not Crystalize) and the dispute is subjudice with the Hon’ble 
SC, the claim has been admitted at INR 1. 
    

8. Other Non-current assets as at 31st December 2019 includes Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) 
paid by the Company ‘under protest’ on reimport of repaired aircraft engines and certain aircraft parts 
aggregating to INR 39,880 Lakhs. The Company has filed / in the process of filing an appeal with 
CESTAT against the order of Commissioner (Appeal), based on the advice received from experts. 
Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable in the statement of Assets and 
Liabilities. 

      
9. As informed above, the Company has incurred losses during the financial year ended 31st March 2019 

and 31st March 2020 and has negative net worth as at 31st March 2020 that may create uncertainties. 
Operations of the Company were temporarily suspended from 18th April 2019, the aircrafts under 
operating lease arrangement were returned back to the respective lessors, currently the Company does 
not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. Subsequent to year-end 31st March 2019, 
upon an application filed by State Bank of India, Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 
20th June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company 
stand suspended and management of Company / company vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ 
Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ RP is expected to make every endeavor to 
protect and preserve the value of the property of the company and manage the operations of the 
company as a going concern. RP is expected to conduct the CIRP, invite claims from various creditors 
of the Company by way of public announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to 
submit Resolution Plans. To conduct the CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the 
Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team comprising of certain 
employees of the Company. Further the erstwhile RP had initiated various measures to take custody 
and control of the company’s asset and for recovery of the Company’s assets where it is in possession 
of third party. As per requirements of the ‘Code’ and ‘CIRP Regulations’ Resolution Professional has 
invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC 
meeting held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 
approved by CoC. Accordingly, the statements of the Company have been prepared on going concern 
basis. 

      
10. Previous period figures/revaluation amounts have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to 

correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure.  
      

11. This Limited review have been done for the purpose of compliance with various rules and regulations 
applicable to the company and it is post publishing of annual results dated 15th February 2021.  

 
12. 27th and 28th AGM of the Company was scheduled on 08th June 2021 (Adoption of Financials for the 

year ended 31st March 2019 and 31st March 2020 as one of the Agenda in respective AGMs) was 
adjourned to 15th June 2021 for want of quorum. On 15th June 2021, the meeting was called, 
convened, held, and conducted as per the provisions of the Act, the rules and secretarial standards 
made thereunder. The AGM held on 15th June 2021 was adjourned sine die, after receiving the e-voting 
results from the Scrutinizer as the Agenda for Adoption of Audited Annual Accounts was not passed 
with requisite majority. 



 

 
13. As informed in Note 9 above, the resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 

approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, Monitoring 
Committee was constituted on 28th June 2021 and these statements have been signed by the 
Authorised Representative of the monitoring committee (duly authorised by the monitoring committee). 
These financial statements has been adopted by the Monitoring Committee while exercising the powers 
of the Board of Directors of the Company, in good faith, solely for the purpose of compliance and 
discharging their duties which has been conferred upon them as per the terms of the approved 
resolution plan.     

      
 For and on behalf of the Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

           
 

Place: Mumbai      
Dated: 30 June 2021     Ashish Chhawchharia 

Authorised Representative of the Monitoring 
Committee 

 
 















 

JET AIRWAYS (INDIA) LIMITED    CIN : L99999MH1992PLC066213   
Regd. Office: 2nd floor, Plot No C-68, G-Block; Bandra-Kurla Complex (East); Mumbai 400051. 
Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and year ended 31st March 2020  
      Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
Sr Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended Year Ended 
No  31.03.2020 31.12.2019 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.03.2019 
  Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited 
1. Income      
 a. Revenue from Operations (Net) 923 1,115 473,782 33,345 2,305,741 
 b. Other Income 308 286 7,431 2,075 25,670 
 Total Income 1,231 1,401 481,213 35,420 2,331,411 
       

2. Expenses      
 a. Aircraft Fuel Expenses 36 34 154,061 8,744 868,058 
 b. Aircraft and Engines Lease 

Rentals 
- - 69,190 16,113 274,352 

 c. Employees Remuneration and 
Benefits 

1,512 1,664 73,392 47,152 313,485 
 d. Finance Cost 390 291 24,451 30,186 98,163 
 e. Depreciation and Amortisation 6,448 6,815 10,875 29,574 44,223 
 f. Selling and Distribution Expenses 4 4 56,018 2,877 233,710 
 g. Aircraft Maintenance 968 92 44,565 4,997 238,574 
 h. Other Expenses  59,157 9,837 210,588 107,228 743,596 

 Total Expenses 68,515 18,737 643,140 246,871 2,814,161 

       

3. (Loss) / Profit before Tax (1-2) (67,284) (17,336) (161,927) (211,451) (482,750) 
       

 Exceptional item (29,213) (1,042) (70,825) (72,694) (70,825) 

4. Tax Expense - - - - - 

       

5. 
Net (Loss) / Profit after Tax (3-
4) (96,497) (18,378) (232,752) (284,145) (553,575) 

       

6. Other Comprehensive Income      

 Items that will not be reclassified to 
Profit or Loss 

     

 (i) Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans 

492 - 237 (2,595) (277) 

 (ii) Income tax relating to above 
mentioned item - - - - - 

 Other Comprehensive Income 
(net of tax) 492 - 237 (2,595) (277) 

       

7. 
Total Comprehensive Income 
(5+6) 

(96,005) (18,378) (232,515) (286,740) (553,852) 
       

8. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face 
Value of Rupees 10/- each) 

11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 11,360 
       

9. 
Reserves excluding Revaluation 
Reserves (as per balance sheet of 
previous accounting year) 

- - - (1,569,346) (1,280,899) 

       

10. 
Basic and Diluted EPS (in Rupees) 
(Face Value of Rupees 10/- each) - 
Before exceptional items 

(59.23) (15.26) (142.54) (186.14) (424.97) 

       

11. 
Basic and Diluted EPS (in Rupees) 
(Face Value of Rupees 10/- each) - 
After exceptional items 

(84.94) (16.18) (204.89) (250.13) (487.31) 

       

Audited standalone Segment wise revenue & results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 
2020      



 

As per IND AS 108 the Company has identified: a) Domestic (air transportation within India)  
b) International (air transportation outside India) as reportable segments. 
 
         Amount (INR in Lakhs) 

  
Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended Year Ended 

    31.03.2020 31.12.2019 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.12.2019 
    Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited 

  
Segment Revenue : (Primarily Passenger, 
Cargo, Excess Baggage and Leasing of 
Aircraft) 

     

  Domestic - 197 167,619  29,707  931,440 
  International 923 918 306,163  3,638  1,374,301 
  Total 923 1,115 473,782 33,345 2,305,741 

  Segmental Profit :      

  Domestic (1,630) (1,465) 96,368  11,318  462,661 
  International 924 918 162,666  3,638  681,223 
  Total (706) (547) 259,034 14,956 1,143,884 
         

Less: Finance Cost 390 291 24,451  30,186  98,163 
Less: Depreciation and Amortisation 6,448 6,815 10,875  29,574  44,223 
Less: Other Unallocable Expenditure 89,261 11,011 463,891  241,416  1,580,743 
Add: Other Unallocable Revenue 308 286 7,431  2,075  25,670 
         

  
(Loss) / Profit before tax (Including 
Exceptional Items) 

(96,497) (18,378) (232,752) (284,145) (553,575) 

         

Less: Taxes - - - - - 
  (Loss) / Profit after Tax (96,497) (18,378) (232,752) (284,145) (553,575) 
 

      
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31st MARCH 2020 
  Standalone  Amount (INR in Lakhs) 
Sr 

Particulars 
As at As at 

No 31.03.2020 31.03.2019 

  
 

Audited Audited 
I ASSETS   

  Non-current assets   

  (a) Property, plant and equipment 121,627 265,141 
  (b) Capital work in progress - - 
  (c) Investment property 67,376 68,551 
  (d) Other intangible assets 103 630 
  (e) Financial assets   

       (i) Investments 69,617 69,617 
       (ii) Loans 1,960 2,112 
       (iii) Others - - 
  (f) Income tax assets (net) 20,105 21,044 
  (g) Other non-current assets 92,904 92,372 
  Total non-current assets 373,692 519,467 
   

  

  Current assets   

  (a) Inventories 38,727 44,111 
  (b) Financial assets   

       (i) Investments - - 
       (ii) Trade receivables 1,162 41,711 
       (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 10,767 20,393 
       (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,153 90,576 
       (v) Loans 37,827 127,501 
       (vi) Others 31 18,194 
  (c) Other current assets 56,411 76,485 
  (d) Assets held for sale 172,891 172,891 
  Total current assets 318,969 591,862 
  TOTAL ASSETS 692,661 1,111,329 
     

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   

   
  



 
  Equity   

  (a)  Equity share capital 11,360 11,360 
  (b)  Other equity (1,569,346) (1,280,899) 
  Total equity (1,557,986) (1,269,539) 
   

  

  Liabilities   

  Non-current liabilities   

  (a) Financial liabilities   

       (i) Borrowings - 76,526 
       (ii) Other financial liabilities 976 892 
  (b) Long-term provisions 29,555 44,582 
  (c) Other non-current liabilities 58,352 53,436 
     

  Total non-current liabilities 88,883 175,436 
   

  

  Current Liabilities   

  (a) Financial liabilities   

       (i) Borrowings 358,667 159,619 
       (ii) Trade payables 820,003 970,483 
       (iii) Other financial liabilities 542,548 554,137 
  (b) Short-term provisions 30,978 7,475 
  (c) Other current liabilities 409,568 513,718 
  (d) Current tax liabilities   

  Total current liabilities 2,161,764 2,205,432 
   

  

  TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 692,661 1,111,329 
      

 
Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31st March 2020 

    For the Period Ended 
  
  

Particulars 
31.03.2020 31.03.2019 

Audited Audited 
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities   

   Loss before tax (284,145) (553,575) 
  Adjustments for :   
  Depreciation / Amortisation 29,574 44,223 
 Impairment 18,556 - 

  Provision for Stock Obsolescence 1,080 - 
  Loss / (Profit) on sale of Fixed Assets (Net) (13)  5,220  
  Loss on Scrapping of Fixed Assets 5,255  -   
 Profit on sale of Investments / Dividend on Current Investments - (2,507) 
 Amortisation of Lease Rent - 528 
 Discounting of provision - 826 

  Interest and Finance Charges 30,186 98,163 
  Interest on Income Tax Refund - - 
  Interest on Bank and Other Deposits (277) (8,602) 
 Guarantee Commission - (494) 
 Excess Provision no longer required - (596) 

  Provision for Compensated Absences and Gratuity 3,499 2,796 
  Exchange difference on translation (Net) 61,518 36,902 
  Provision for doubtful debts 2,192 3,225 
  Provision for doubtful Deposit / Advances 295 - 
  Provision for doubtful Deposit / Advances (Exceptional) 56,540 4,362 
 Bad Debts written off - 37 

 
Provision for : Doubtful Loans / diminution in value of Non- current 
investment other than temporary 

- 53 

 MTM Gain on Embedded Derivative - 1,468 
 Provision for contribution receivable from lessors - 37,444 
 Provision for claim receivable from lessors - 33,381 

  
Exceptional item- Write back of loan on finance lease aircraft on 
redelivery (101,194) - 

  Write off of Finance leased aircraft 98,792 - 
 Inventory scrapped during the year - 299 

  
 
Operating profit/ (loss) before working capital changes 

(78,142) (296,847) 

     

  Changes in Inventories 1,060  3,700  
  Changes in Trade receivables 39,635  80,804  



 
  Changes in Loans and Advances 46,771  (72,050) 
  Changes in Current Liabilities and Provisions (272,234)  475,616  
  Cash generated from operations (262,910) 191,223 
     

  Direct Taxes Refund / (paid) 939 (7,840) 
  Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (261,971) 183,383 
     

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities   

  Purchase of Fixed Assets (Incl. Capital Work in Progress) (355) (28,660) 
  Payment of capital advances (56) - 
  Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets 1,083 2,138 
 Purchase of Current Investments - (3,632,898) 
 Sale of Current Investments - 3,633,852 

  Changes in Fixed Deposits with Banks (Refer Note 2 below) 89,423 18,502 
  Interest Received on Bank and Othe0r Deposits 1,629 8,682 
  Dividend on Current Investment - 1,553 
  Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 91,724 3,170 
  

C. 
  
Cash flows from Financing Activities   

  Net Increase / (Decrease) in Short Term Loans 199,048 138,663 
 Proceeds from Long Term Loans during the year - 50,000 

  Repayment of Long Term Loans during the year (Refer Note 3 below) (22,327) (291,357) 
  Interest and Finance Charges (16,100) (95,516) 
  Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 160,621 (198,210) 
      

  Net change in cash and cash equivalents(A+B+C) (9,626) (11,657) 
     

  Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 20,393 32,050 
     

  Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  10,767 20,393 
     

      

 
 
Notes: 
      

1. The Company was facing liquidity issues and was unable to discharge its dues to its Creditors. With 
effect from 18th April 2019, the Company had to temporarily suspend its operations owing to critical 
liquidity position. Before and after temporary suspension of operations, all the members of the Board 
of Directors, Key Managerial Persons ("KMPs") including CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and other 
employees of the Company resigned from their respective positions which had severe impact on all 
functions of the Company. Based on the petitions filed by financial and operational creditors, the 
Hon'ble NCLT, Mumbai Bench, passed the order for initiation of CIRP under section 7 of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (As amended and hereinafter referred to as "the Code") dated 20th June 
2019 appointing Mr. Ashish Chhawchharia as Interim Resolution Professional, subsequently confirming 
him as the Resolution Professional ("RP") under the provisions of the Code. Further, the erstwhile RP 
had invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed, put to vote in the 17th CoC meeting 
held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was approved 
by CoC. The application for Plan approval was filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) 
dated 05th November 2020 and subsequently has been approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th 
June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, subject to certain directions which are to be issued by a 
separate order. 
 

2. Due to absence of CFO, Company Secretary and other officials who were primarily responsible for the 
book-keeping and closure process and financial reporting, the erstwhile RP and the employees of Asset 
Preservation Team (a team formed by the erstwhile Resolution professional based on recommendation 
of functional heads to safeguard and preserve the value of the assets of the company) has made all 
practical and reasonable efforts to prepare these quarterly results. These results have been prepared 
with the same 'Basis of Preparation' as adopted by the erstwhile board of directors as prescribed under 
the Companies Act, 2013 and related regulations. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited 
review of the above results. 

 
3. Due to financial crisis, operations of the Company were temporarily put to suspension from 18th April 

2019. As a result of temporary suspension, all the revenues and its related expenses have been 



 

impacted and revenue and expenses cannot be compared on quarterly basis. Expenses incurred (post 
initiation of CIRP) for preserving the value of assets of the company and carry out the Corporate 
Insolvency Resolution process were duly approved by the Committee of Creditors (as required under 
the provisions of Insolvency Bankruptcy Code, 2016). 

 
4. The figures for the Quarter ended 31st March 2020 are balancing figures between audited figures in 

respect of the full Financial Year ended 31st March 2020 and published year to date figures up to the 
third Quarter ended 31st December 2019. 

 
5. With effect from 1st April 2019 the Company has adopted Ind AS 116, "Leases". Accordingly, the 

standalone financial results for the Quarter have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 
The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative 
effect of adopting Ind AS 116 being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated. 

 
6. (a) As on 31st March 2019, the company being operational was in physical possession of 22 aircraft 

that were under operational lease, and improvement of leased aircraft of INR 5,222 lakhs was related 
to expense incurred on these aircraft. Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, 
due to default in lease payments, the lessor took physical possession of these aircrafts that were under 
operational lease. The capital expenditure incurred on these lease aircrafts (after charging depreciation 
of INR 48 lakhs) amounting to INR 5,174 lakhs have been written off in FY 2019-2020. 

    
(b) The company had paid an advance of INR 50,011 Lakh to ‘The Boeing Company’ (Boeing) under 
the agreement for purchase of 225 aircrafts of Boeing 737. Boeing B737 aircrafts were grounded 
worldwide due to technical issues from March 2019 onwards, before the scheduled delivery of the 
aircrafts under the purchase agreement, further basis the letter issued by Boeing dated 22nd May 2019, 
Boeing had suspended the agreement. Boeing has also filed a claim with the erstwhile RP, the claims 
submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved 
Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, 
if any. 
 

(c) Security deposit also includes amount, which was realisable from credit card companies for sale of 
tickets, which was held by credit card companies to protect their recovery risks due to weak financial 
conditions of the Company. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, an amount of INR 44,522 lakhs (31st March 
2019: INR 42,047 Lakhs) held against past ticket sales, were adjusted by Credit Card companies 
against their dues towards refund and recharge on account of cancellation of tickets booked by 
passengers. Since these adjustments took place due to temporarily suspension of operations by the 
Company subsequent to the year-end 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, the credit 
card company has utilized the same against Chargeback and refunds of the Forward sale tickets. 
   
(d) Security deposits available with Lessors was adjusted by them against their outstanding dues as 
per the contract for non-payment of outstanding (event of default) dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. 
Lessor’s deposits amounting to INR 28,658 Lakhs and INR 32,377 Lakhs against other deposit were 
adjusted against their liability basis the communication received from lessors / others on such 
adjustment made by them. 
    
(e) Subsequent to 31st March 2019 and prior to the initiation of CIRP, due to default in lease payments, 
the lessor took physical possession of the aircrafts that were currently not in the possession of the 
Company. Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th 
June 2019, Lessors have submitted claim (including claim for redelivery of aircraft) under the provisions 
of the Code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made 
in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
    
(f) Advances of INR 167,603 lakhs received by the Company as non-refundable incentive under sale 
and lease back transaction for potential Aircrafts, which were to be acquired under a separate purchase 
agreement. Incentives are deferred and reduced from the operating lease rentals on a straight-line 
basis over the initial lease period of the respective aircraft for which the aircraft is expected to be used. 
In case of return of an aircraft taken on operating lease before the expiry of the lease term, the 
unamortised balance of deferred incentive is recorded in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Upon initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Company from 20th June 2019, 



 

Lessors/Vendors have submitted claim (including claim for such advances) under the provisions of the 
Code. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential 
amounts, if any. 
     
(g) CIRP against the Company was initiated vide Hon’ble NCLT order dated 20th June 2019. Accordingly, 
Salary and wages has been accounted in the financials up to the month of initiation of CIRP. During 
the CIRP i.e. post 20th June 2019 salaries and other benefits of only employees part of Asset 
Preservation Team has been accrued and accounted for in the books of account, since their services 
have been utilised during the CIRP period. 
 
(h) Interest on Borrowed funds (borrowed prior to initiation of CIRP) was included up to the date of 
CIRP i.e. 20th June 2019.  
    
(i) No deferred tax benefit is recognised in the absence of reasonable certainty that taxable income will 
be generated by the company to offset the losses. 
    
(j) The Company is a party to various legal proceedings in the normal course of business and does not 
expect the outcome of these proceedings to have any adverse effect on its financial conditions, results 
of operations or cash flows. Further, claims by parties in respect of which the Management have been 
legally advised that the same are frivolous and not tenable, have not been considered as contingent 
liabilities as the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is highly remote
     
(k) In view of company’s admission under CIRP all existing civil legal proceeding will be kept in 
abeyance as moratorium u/s 14 of insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is applicable on the company 
till the conclusion of CIRP.   
   
(l) Between 01st April 2019 – 17th April 2019 (date of temporary suspension of operations), there were 
289 international flights; however due to non-availability of international segment details, the same 
has been clubbed under Domestic segment. 
     
(m) The Company was admitted under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process vide Order of Hon’ble 
NCLT dated 20th June 2019. As part of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, creditors 
(including the MSME) of the company were called upon to submit their claims to the erstwhile RP in 
terms of the applicable provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Claims 
submitted by creditors were compiled and verified by the erstwhile RP and updated status is uploaded 
on the website of the company. The amount of claim admitted by the erstwhile RP may be different 
than the amount reflecting in the statements of the Company as on 31st March 2020. Claims submitted 
will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, 
necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
     
(n) External valuation for JPPL has not been conducted in the current year as the business plan for 
JPPL is in a flux given substantial dependency on the outcome of the IBC proceeding of Jet Airways 
(India) Ltd. Due to temporary suspension of operations of Jet Airways in April 2019; there has been a 
reduction in revenue of JPPL. Basis the confirmation received from JPPL’s management, during the 
year, company introduced new services for booking of air tickets and hotels on its online travel-booking 
platform. Considering the recent introduction of these services, associated revenues were low and 
significant uncertainty in the future projections about revenue of JPPL, it was not feasible to determine 
impact of impairment if any for Company’s investment in JPPL. 
   
(o) Due to temporary suspension of operations, pending outcome of the CIRP and significant 
uncertainty about future economic outlook of the aviation industry, it is not feasible to determine the 
amount of impairment in its entirety, if any, which would have been required to be done in the net 
book value of the Aircraft, engines and spare parts classified as tangible assets and intangible assets 
in ‘Property, Plant & Equipment’. Prior to the initiation of CIRP, certain assets were sent for repair to 
foreign vendors/locations. Due to non-payment to these vendors, they have filed claims with the 
erstwhile RP. However, even after multiple correspondences, they have not given the possession of the 
inventory to erstwhile RP. Value of these inventories amounts to INR 17,586 lakh. 
   
(p) The Letter of Credit’s provided as advance to vendor’s that have been invoked by the vendor or 
lessor during the year 31st March 2020 of USD 39,915,959 and AED 5,500,000 (Approx. INR 50,540 
lakhs) (31st March 2019: USD 24,646,293.50 (Approx. INR 17,044 Lakhs)) is included as advance to 



 

vendor in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These lessors have also submitted claim 
under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of 
the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the 
differential amounts, if any. The Letter of Credit’s provided as security deposit to vendor’s that have 
been invoked by the vendor or lessor before 31st March 2020 of USD 24,502,498 (Approx. INR 18,540 
Lakhs) (31st March 2019 of USD 94,513,955.63 (Approx. INR 65,361 Lakhs)) is included as security 
deposit in the books of the company as of 31st March 2020. These vendors or lessors have also 
submitted claim under CIRP. Claims submitted will be dealt as per the provisions of the code, post 
implementation of the approved Resolution plan, necessary adjustment will be made in these 
statements for the differential amounts, if any. 
     
(q) During the year, Company has received regulatory enquiries/notices/summons from various 
Government Authorities like Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED), 
GST Mumbai and Income Tax Department and lenders have initiated investigation audit. Pending 
outcome of the ongoing investigations/enquiries, no impact of the same has been considered in these 
statements as of now. 
 
(r) The liabilities and assets for the period under review is classified as a “Current” wherever considered 
appropriate, as the Company has been admitted into the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process by 
order of NCLT as on 20th June 2019. 
     
(s) The erstwhile Resolution Professional as a part of CIR process had also conducted the verification 
process of various tangible assets lying across different locations all over India. The activity was 
conducted for areas wherein majority of the assets are lying. 
      
(t) During the year, due to initiation of insolvency proceedings in Netherlands and London, the London 
Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 1,103 lakhs (INR 16.39 lakhs in July and INR 
1,086.27 lakhs in November). Dutch Administrator debited the current accounts for INR 3 lakhs in 
September.  

 
7. Exceptional Items consists of the following: 

(a) Pursuant to the expiry of the PBTH Engine Maintenance Agreement with the maintenance service 
providers as on 31st December 2018 and subsequent failure of negotiations to extend the tenure of the 
agreement till 31st March 2019 the ‘contribution receivable from lessor’ have been considered as non-
recoverable and has been provided for as on 31st March 2019. 
     
(b) Four aircrafts were deregistered, and lessors took possession of these aircrafts prior to the initiation 
of CIRP, accordingly finance lease liability on redelivery to the amount of INR 101,194 lakhs is written 
back and book value of the aircraft to the amount of INR 98,792 lakhs is written off in first quarter 
ended June 30, 2019. 
    
(c) Certain inventory and engines sent for repair but remains unrepaired which leads to significant 
reduction in the value, accordingly impairment provision has been created against such inventory and 
engines amounting to INR 18,556 lakhs in first quarter ended June 30, 2019. 
    
(d) Advance / deposits available with counterparties was held by them against their outstanding dues 
as per the contract for non-payment of outstanding dues prior to the initiation of CIRP. On conservative 
basis, provision of INR 27,327 lakhs is created against such advance / deposits in previous quarters. 
Additional Impairment of INR 29,213 lakhs has been undertaken during the quarter based on which 
the revised assessment totals to INR 56,540 lakhs. 
    

8. The Company had acquired 100% of the shareholding of Sahara Airlines Limited (SAL) (now known as 
Jet Lite (India) Limited) in April 2007. As per the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award, the mutually agreed sale consideration was to be paid to the Selling 
Shareholders Sahara India Commercial Corporation Limited (SICCL) in four equal interest free 
instalments by 30th March, 2011. As a result of certain disputes that arose between the parties, both 
the parties had filed petitions in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court for breach of SPA as amended by the 
subsequent Consent Award. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court delivered its Judgment on 04th May 2011 
whereby SICCL's demand for restoration of the original price of INR 200,000 lakhs was denied and the 
Purchase Consideration was sealed at the revised amount of INR 145,000 lakhs. However, in its 
judgment, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court had awarded interest at 9% p.a. on the delayed payments 
made to SICCL largely on account of ongoing legal dispute. In view of this Order, a sum of INR 11,643 



 

lakhs became payable as interest which was duly discharged by the Company. As a result of this 
discharge, the undertaking given by the Company in April 2009 for not creating any encumbrance or 
alienation of its moveable or immoveable assets and properties in any manner other than in the normal 
course of the business, stood released. 
Though the Company had complied with the order of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court, based on legal 
advice, it filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court contesting the levy 
of interest. SICCL also filed an appeal with the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court for 
restoration of the purchase consideration to INR 200,000 lakhs and for interest to be awarded at 18% 
p.a. as against the 9% p.a. awarded by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The Division Bench of the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court heard the matter and vide its order dated 17th October 2011 dismissed 
both the appeals as being not maintainable in view of jurisdictional issue. The Company had filed 
Special Leave Petitions (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging both the orders of 04th 
May 2011 and 17th October 2011. SICCL had earlier filed a SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for 
increased compensation and interest. Both the SLPs, filed by Jet Airways as well as SICCL, came up 
for hearing before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed the parties to file 
the Counter and Rejoinder which had since been filed. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also recorded that 
the statement made by Jet Airways, as recorded in the order dated 06th May 2011 passed by the 
Hon’ble Bombay High Court, would continue till further orders. The Company had filed its Counter 
Affidavit in the SLPs filed by SICCL and the Hon'ble Supreme Court had granted further time to SICCL 
to file their Rejoinder. The SLPs are still pending to be heard. Subsequently, Sahara had filed a Claim 
with the erstwhile Resolution Professional (under the ongoing Corporate Insolvency Process) amounting 
to INR 166,092 lakhs. Since the same is contingent in nature (Liability not Crystalize) and the dispute 
is subjudice with the Hon’ble SC, the claim has been admitted at INR 1.   

      
9. Other Non-current assets as at 31st March 2020 includes Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) 

paid by the Company ‘under protest’ on reimport of repaired aircraft engines and certain aircraft parts 
aggregating to INR 39,976 Lakhs. The Company has filed / in the process of filing an appeal with 
CESTAT against the order of Commissioner (Appeal), based on the advice received from experts. 
Pending adjudication, the Company has considered it as recoverable in the statement of Assets and 
Liabilities. 

      
10. As informed above, the Company has incurred losses during the financial year ended 31st March 2019 

and 31st March 2020 and has negative net worth as at 31st March 2020 that may create uncertainties. 
Operations of the Company were temporarily suspended from 18th April 2019, the aircrafts under 
operating lease arrangement were returned back to the respective lessors, currently the Company does 
not possess any aircraft under operating lease arrangement. Subsequent to year-end 31st March 2019, 
upon an application filed by State Bank of India, Company was admitted to Corporate Insolvency 
Resolution Process (CIRP) by Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai dated 
20th June 2019. Upon commencement of CIRP, the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company 
stand suspended and management of Company / company vest in the Interim Resolution Professional/ 
Resolution Professional. The interim resolution professional/ RP is expected to make every endeavor 
to protect and preserve the value of the property of the company and manage the operations of the 
company as a going concern. RP is expected to conduct the CIRP, invite claims from various creditors 
of the Company by way of public announcement and also invite prospective resolution applicants to 
submit Resolution Plans. To conduct the CIRP and to preserve and protect the value of assets of the 
Company, Resolution Professional has put together the Asset preservation team comprising of certain 
employees of the Company. Further the erstwhile RP had initiated various measures to take custody 
and control of the company's asset and for recovery of the Company's assets where it is in possession 
of third party. As per requirements of the 'Code' and 'CIRP Regulations' Resolution Professional has 
invited expression of Interest (EoI) from prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit the 
Resolution Plan for the Company. Final plans received was placed and put to vote in the 17th CoC 
meeting held on 03rd October 2020. The resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 
approved by CoC. Accordingly, the statements of the Company have been prepared on going concern 
basis. 

      
11. Previous period figures/revaluation amounts have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to 

correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure. 
 

12. 27th and 28th AGM of the Company was scheduled on 08th June 2021 (Adoption of Financials for the 
year ended 31st March 2019 and 31st March 2020 as one of the Agenda in respective AGMs) was 
adjourned to 15th June 2021 for want of quorum. On 15th June 2021, the meeting was called, 
convened, held, and conducted as per the provisions of the Act, the rules and secretarial standards 



 

made thereunder. The AGM held on 15th June 2021 was adjourned sine die, after receiving the e-
voting results from the Scrutinizer as the Agenda for Adoption of Audited Annual Accounts was not 
passed with requisite majority. 

 
13. As informed in Note 10 above, the resolution plan submitted by the Jalan Fritsch Consortium was 

approved/allowed by the Hon’ble NCLT on 25th June 2021 via order dated 22nd June 2021, Monitoring 
Committee was constituted on 28th June 2021 and these statements have been signed by the 
Authorised Representative of the monitoring committee (duly authorised by the monitoring 
committee). These financial statements has been adopted by the Monitoring Committee while 
exercising the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company, in good faith, solely for the purpose 
of compliance and discharging their duties which has been conferred upon them as per the terms of 
the approved resolution plan.     

      
 For and on behalf of the Jet Airways (India) Ltd. 

           
 

Place: Mumbai      
Dated: 30 June 2021     Ashish Chhawchharia 

Authorised Representative of the Monitoring 
Committee 

 
















